

**ORAL ARGUMENT HELD APRIL 18, 2017
DECISION ISSUED AUGUST 22, 2017**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NO. 16-1387
(Consolidated with Docket No. 16-1329)

G.B.A. ASSOCIATES, LLC AND K. GREGORY ISAACS

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**PETITIONERS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND INTERVENOR-
RESPONDENT'S PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING OR
REHEARING EN BANC AS TO REMEDY**

Jonathan Perry Waters
D.C. Circuit Bar No. 60016
2476 Vineville Avenue
Macon, Georgia 31204
(478) 750-1800
jonathan.waters.law@gmail.com
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi.
GLOSSARY.....	ix.
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. STANDARD FOR EN BANC AND PANEL REVIEW	
NOT PRESENT	3
A. Petition Does Not Meet Standard For En Banc Review; and	
B. Factors Warranting Panel Review Not Present	
II. THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY FOR A VIOLATION OF	
NEPA UNDER APA IS VACATUR	4
A. Vacatur was Appropriate In This NEPA Case; and	
B. Vacatur Important to Ensure Integrity of the Decision	
Making Process;	
CONCLUSION.....	8
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Airline Pilots Ass’n v. Eastern Airlines</i> , 863 F. 2d 891 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	4
* <i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 988 F.2d 146, 150-151, 203 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	4, 5
* <i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077, 1084 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	5, 6
<i>Checkosky v. SEC</i> , 23 F.3d 452, 462 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. V. Foley</i> , 640 F. 2d 1335 (D.C. Cir 1981).....	3
<i>Com. of Mass vs Watt</i> , 716 F.2d 946, (1 st Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402, (1971).....	5
<i>Fed. Commc’n Comm’n v. Nextwave Pers. Commc’ns Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293, (2003).....	5

<i>*Humane Soc. Of U.S. v. Johanns,</i> 520 F. Supp. 2d 8, 37 (D.D.C. 2007)	6
<i>Jones vs. District of Columbia Redevelopment Land Agency,</i> 499 F. 2d 502, 512 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	7
<i>*Milk Train, Inc. v. Veneman,</i> 310 F.3d 747, 758 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Sierra Club v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm 'n,</i> 867 F. 3d 1357, (D.C.Cir. 2017).....	1
REGULATIONS:	
40 C.F.R. § 1502.1.....	8
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8.....	1
STATUTES	
<i>*Administrative Procedure Act</i>	
5 U.S.C. § § 701-706.....	4, 5, 6
<i>*National Environmental Policy Act</i>	
5 U.S.C. § 706 (2) (A).....	4
